respectively. Management does not believe that this out of period error is material to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, or to any
prior periods.

Additionally, the Company revised the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 to correct for the classification of
dividends of $12 and $6, respectively, received from unconsolidated affiliates that were originally included in investing activities, but have now been properly classified in
operating activities. The Company also revised the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 and the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended
December 31, 2011 and 2010 to correct for the classification of certain outstanding checks that were originally classified as “Accounts payable.” The amounts have now been
properly classified as a reduction to “Cash and cash equivalents.” Management does not believe these revisions were material to the Company’s Consolidated Financial
Statements. The impacts of correcting the financial statements for the specified periods are as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

As of December 31, 2011
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 431  $ (12)  $ 419

Accounts payable  393  (12)  381

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 151  $ 20  $ 171

Net cash provided by investing activities  45  (12)  33

Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) at beginning of year  180  (20)  160

Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) at end of year  428  (12)  416

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 45  $ 6  $ 51

Net cash used in investing activities  (99)  (6)  (105)

Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) at beginning of year  135  (20)  115

Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted) at end of year  180  (20)  160

Footnotes contained herein have been revised, where applicable, for the revisions discussed above.

55

Table of Contents

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation—The Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company, its majority-owned subsidiaries in which minority
shareholders hold no substantive participating rights, and variable interest entities in which the Company is the primary beneficiary. Intercompany accounts and transactions
are eliminated in consolidation. The Company’s share of the net earnings of 20% to 50% owned companies, for which it has the ability to exercise significance influence over